
310 THE BELFAST GAZETTE, SEPTEMBER 24, 1937.

C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency
and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue-in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the llth day of September, 1937.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of Ireland...

The Provincial Bank
ef Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank.
Limited
The National Bank,
Limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland
The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company, Limited ...
The Northern Bank.
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

( Belfast 1
1 Londonderry )
J Belfast 1
( Londonderry J
[ Belfast I

•j Londonderry J
; Belfast 1
j Londonderry J
\ Belfast t
I Londonderry j
1 Belfast }
| Londonderry r

Circulation
Authorised

by the
Bankers
(Northern

Act. 192H

£

1850.552

1319,587

350,000

244,000

290,000

f203,578

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£

387,066

280,278

867,181

958,428

1,008,029

229.810

Under
£5

484,216

251,781

103,760

161,235

386,424

87,833

Total

/•
871,282

532,059

970.941

1,119.663

1,394,453

317,643

Average Amount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

+Gold and
Bank of

England
Notes

£
30,551

231,078

678,691

876,086

1,108,692

114,451

Silver

jf
38739

36,741

60,081

114,018

98,788

1,912

Total

r

69,290

267,819

738,772

990,104

1,207.480

116,363

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an
amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required
by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 21st day of September, 1937. W. A. McKEARS,
Registrar of Bank Returns.

fThese amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue

of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Ad, 1928, are to be treated as gold com held by
the Bank.

WHEAT ACT, 1932.

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries,
on the recommendation of the Wheat Com-
mission, has made the following Orders
under the above Act:—

The Wheat (Anticipated Supply) No. 2
Order, 1937 (Statutory Rules and
Orders, 1937, No. 831).

The Wheat (Quota Payments) No. 3
Order, 1937 (Statutory Rules and
Orders, 1937, No. 823).

Copies of the above Orders, price Id. net
each, may be obtained directly from His
Majesty's Stationery Office, Adastral
House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120
George Street, Edinburgh, 2; York Street,
Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent,
Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or
through any bookseller.

NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE
ACT, 1.936.

NOTICE is hereby given under section
168 of the National Health Insurance Act,

1936, that it is proposed by the National
Health Insurance Joint Committee and the
Minister of Health, acting jointly, after the
expiration of at least twenty-one days from
this date, in pursuance of the powers con-
ferred by paragraph (m) of Part II. of the
First Schedule to that Act and of all other
powers enabling them in that behalf, to
make a special order to be entitled the
National Health Insurance (Subsidiary
Employments) Order (No. 2), 1937.

Copies of a provisional special order,
which constitutes the draft of the special
order to be made as aforesaid, will be
obtainable directly from H.M. Stationery
Office at the following addresses:—Adastral
House, Kingsway, London. W.C.2; 120
George Street, Edinburgh, 2; 26 York
Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's
Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street.
Belfast ; or through any bookseller.

Dated this 24th day of September, 1937.
National Health Insurance Joint

Committee,
Ministry of Health,

Whitehall,
London, S.W.I.


