## C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 11th day of September, 1937.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 Weeks ended as above.			Average Amount of Bank of Eng- land Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	<sup>+</sup> Gold and Bank of England Notes	Silver	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast } { Londonderry }	£ †850,552	€ 387,066	€ 484,216	871,282	£ 30,551	£ 38,739	£ 69,290
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{ Belfast } }	+319,587	280,278	251,781	532,059	231,078	36,741	267,819
The Belfast Banking Company. Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	{ Belfast { Londonderry }	350,000	867,181	103,760	970.941	678,691	60,081	738,772
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	958,428	161,235	1,119,663	876,086	114,018	990,104
The Uister Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	1,008,029	386,424	1,394,453	1,108,692	98,788	1,207,480
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†203,578	229,810	87,833	317,643	114,451	1,912	116,363

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 21st day of September, 1937.

W. A. McKEARS, Registrar of Bank Returns.

†These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

\*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

## WHEAT ACT, 1932.

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, on the recommendation of the Wheat Commission, has made the following Orders under the above Act:---

- The Wheat (Anticipated Supply) No. 2 Order, 1937 (Statutory Rules and Orders, 1937, No. 831).
- The Wheat (Quota Payments) No. 3 Order, 1937 (Statutory Rules and Orders, 1937, No. 823).

Copies of the above Orders, price 1d. net each, may be obtained directly from His Majesty's Stationery Office, Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

## NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE ACT, 1936.

NOTICE is hereby given under section 168 of the National Health Insurance Act, 1936, that it is proposed by the National Health Insurance Joint Committee and the Minister of Health, acting jointly, after the expiration of at least twenty-one days from this date, in pursuance of the powers conferred by paragraph (m) of Part II. of the First Schedule to that Act and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, to make a special order to be entitled the National Health Insurance (Subsidiary Employments) Order (No. 2), 1937.

Copies of a provisional special order, which constitutes the draft of the special order to be made as aforesaid, will be obtainable directly from H.M. Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; 26 York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

Dated this 24th day of September, 1937.

National Health Insurance Joint

Committee, Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.1.

310